



Jun 5 2009
8:13PM

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	:	MASTER FILE NO.
FEE and MERCHANT-DISCOUNT	:	1:05-md-1720-JG-JO
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	
	:	
This Document Relates to:	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
	:	
ALL CASES	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE
OPINIONS OF DR. GUSTAVO BAMBERGER**

FILED UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....2

Background5

 A. The Complaint’s Allegations of “Intra-Network” Conspiracy5

 B. Dr. Bamberger’s Intra-Network Conspiracy “But For” Worlds6

Argument8

 A. Dr. Bamberger’s opinions should be excluded because they do not describe a “but for” world that removes the alleged unlawful “collective” conduct in establishing a uniform default price for acquirer-issuer transactions.9

 B. Dr. Bamberger’s “but for” worlds amount to impermissible price regulation, and exceed the legitimate scope of the antitrust laws.....12

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amorgianos v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)8

Ball Mem'l Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc., 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....13

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....12

Blades v. Monsanto Co., 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)4, 9

Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc., 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....4, 11, 13

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation, 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)13

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....8

Cooper v. Brown, 510 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2007).....8

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....1, 8

Hydrogen Peroxide, 552 F.3d at 323-258

Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)13

Metronet Services Corp. v. Qwest Corp., 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)12

Pac. Bell Telegraph Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)12

Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co., 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....12

United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co., 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)13

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)8

Yankees Entertainment & Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision System Corp., 224 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)13

Statutes and Treatises

Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....4

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (2007).9
